WHEREAS, it appears that the public good will be promoted by
abolishing the Dakota National Forest within the State of North
Dakota, and restoring the public lands subject to disposition therein
in a manner authorized by the Act of Congress approved September
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen (38 Stat., 113), entitled “An